From: Downes, Scott G (DFW)

To: Jeremiah Cromie

Cc: Torrey, Elizabeth M (DFW)

Subject: RE: RU-22-00001 Ski Acres Estates - Notice of Application WDFW Comments
Date: Thursday, March 31, 2022 2:51:04 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

Jeremiah,

WDFW previously commented on this project, and held a site visit with the applicant and Kittitas
County where impacts and stream typing were discussed. If reasonable use is accommodated here,
WDFW is not objecting to a potential mitigation plan to ensure no net loss of function to the riparian
area yet allow for the building. However, that mitigation plan must consider the various habitat
elements of the riparian area such as habitat complexity, mature trees for shade etc.. The mitigation
plan talks of replanting and the Sewall report mentions such details as large woody debris and
planting of the creek banks, yet no details on where that is occurring or what trees need to be taken
out are shown on the included plans. Thus WDFW does not have enough information to determine if
this is an acceptable mitigation plan for reasonable use or not to offset its impacts to FWHCA CAO
function. We respectfully ask that this decision be tabled until more detailed plans and a site visit to
discuss those plans can be worked out between the applicant, Kittitas County and WDFW (who is a
technical expert to Kittitas County on the matter of FWHCA). Those details such as trees being
removed (and their size) and exactly where these habitat elements to mitigate for the loss are being
installed need to be shown in detail.

Thank you. Please have the applicant send us further details and arrange a site visit to discuss those
details.

Scott Downes

Scott Downes

Fish & Wildlife Habitat Biologist

Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife
Region 3 Habitat Program

1701 South 24™ Ave

Yakima, WA 98902-5720

Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov
Cell-509-607-3578

From: Jeremiah Cromie <jeremiah.cromie@co.kittitas.wa.us>
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Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2022 8:57 AM

To: Ryan McAllister <ryan.mcallister@co kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson
<kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; George Long <long@kittcom.org>; Julie Kjorsvik
<julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Toni Berkshire <toni.berkshire@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jesse Cox
<jesse.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Holly Erdman <Holly.erdman@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence
<lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie Leader
<candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ken Grannan <ken.grannan@-co.kittitas.wa.us>;
enviroreview@yakama.com; corrine_camuso@yakama.com; jessica_lally@yakama.com;
noah_oliver@yakama.com; casey_barney@yakama.com; kozj@yakamafish-nsn.gov;
matj@yakamafish-nsn.gov; barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov; ECY RE SEPA REGISTER
<separegister@ecy.wa.gov>; Clear, Gwen (ECY) <GCLE461@ECY.WA.GOV>; White, Lori (ECY)
<lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV>; ECY RE Former Orchards <formerorchards@ECY.WA.GOV>; Neet, Wendy
(ECY) <wneed61@ECY.WA.GOV>; Downes, Scott G (DFW) <Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov>; Nelson,
Jennifer L (DFW) <Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov>; Torrey, Elizabeth M (DFW)
<Elizabeth.Torrey@dfw.wa.gov>; DAHP SEPA (DAHP) <sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; jorgenja@cwu.edu;
nelmsk@cwu.edu; Jeremy Larson <jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin
<stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Mau, Russell E (DOH) <Russell.Mau@DOH.WA.GOV>; Carter,
Brietta J (DOH) <brietta.carter@doh.wa.gov>; DNR RE AQ LEASING RIVERS
<DNRREAQLEASINGRIVERS@dnr.wa.gov>; Early, Shane (DNR) <Shane.Early@dnr.wa.gov>; DNR RE
SEPACENTER <SEPACENTER@dnr.wa.gov>; Andrews, Garren (DNR) <Garren.Andrews@dnr.wa.gov>;
MAUNEY, MARTY (DNR) <MARTIN.MAUNEY@dnr.wa.gov>; brooksideconsulting@gmail.com;
tribune@nkctribune.com; terry@nkctribune.com; mwoodruff@kvnews.com;
mbreckenridge@kvnews.com; legals@kvnews.com; Deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil;
Ihendrix@usbr.gov; mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil; Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil;
Robert.d.bright10.civ@army.mil; Haley Mercer <haley.mercer@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Christy Garcia
<christine.garcia@co.kittitas.wa.us>; chandod@eastonsd.org; simonettam@eastonsd.org;
jwiseman@snoqualmiepassfirerescue.org; steve@snoqualmietribe.us;
guy.moura@colvilletribes.com; Aren.Orsen.HSY@colvilletribes.com;
sam.rushing@colvilletribes.com; matt.boast@kittitaspud.com; kdkistler@bpa.gov;
SCPlanning@wsdot.wa.gov; Graham, Ken (PARKS) <Ken.Graham@PARKS.WA.GOV>;
klarned@fs.fed.us; Brian.ingalls@pse.com

Cc: Jeremy Johnston <jeremy.johnston@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelly Bacon (CD)
<kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Rachael Stevie (CD) <rachael.stevie.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>; lan
Loveless <ian@evolutionprojects.com>; Ed Sewall <esewall@sewallwc.com>

Subject: RE: RU-22-00001 Ski Acres Estates - Notice of Application

External Email

All,

Please see the attached Notice of application associated with the previous e-mail.

Jeremiah Cromie



Planner 1

Kittitas County

Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street; Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Office: 509-962-7046

jeremiah.cromie@co.kittitas.wa.us

From: Jeremiah Cromie

Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2022 8:55 AM

To: 'Ryan McAllister' <ryan.mcallister@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson
<kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; George Long <long@kittcom.org>; Julie Kjorsvik
<julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; 'Toni Berkshire' <toni.berkshire@co.kittitas.wa.us>; 'Jesse Cox'
<jesse.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; 'Holly Erdman' <holly.erdman@co.kittitas.wa.us>; 'Lisa Lawrence'
<lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; 'Patti Stacey' <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; 'Candie Leader"
<candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; 'Ken Grannan' <ken.grannan@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
'enviroreview@yakama.com' <enviroreview@yakama.com>; ‘corrine_camuso@yakama.com'
<corrine_camuso@yakama.com>; ‘jessica_lally@yakama.com' <jessica_lally@yakama.com>;
'noah_oliver@yakama.com' <noah_oliver@yakama.com>; 'casey_barney@yakama.com'
<casey_barney@vyakama.com>; 'kozj@yakamafish-nsn.gov' <kozj@yakamafish-nsn.gov>;
'matj@yakamafish-nsn.gov' <matj@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; 'barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov'
<barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; 'separegister@ecy.wa.gov' <separegister@ecy.wa.gov>;
'scled6l@ecy.wa.gov' <gcled61@ecy.wa.gov>; 'lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV' <lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV>;
'FormerOrchards@ecy.wa.gov' <FormerQOrchards@ecy.wa.gov>; 'wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov'
<wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov>; 'Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov' <Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov>;
'Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov' <Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov>; 'Elizabeth.Torrey@dfw.wa.goVv'
<Elizabeth.Torrey@dfw.wa.gov>; 'sepa@dahp.wa.gov' <sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; 'jorgenja@cwu.edu’
<jorgenja@cwu.edu>; 'nelmsk@cwu.edu' <nelmsk@cwu.edu>; 'Jeremy Larson'

<jeremy.larson@co kittitas.wa.us>; 'Steph.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us'
<Steph.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; 'russell.mau@doh.wa.gov' <russell. mau@doh.wa.gov>;
'brietta.carter@doh.wa.gov' <brietta.carter@doh.wa.gov>; 'rivers@dnr.wa.gov'
<rivers@dnr.wa.gov>; 'shane.early@dnr.wa.gov' <shane.early@dnr.wa.gov>;
'SEPACENTER@dnr.wa.gov' <SEPACENTER@dnr.wa.gov>; 'Garren.Andrews@dnr.wa.gov'
<Garren.Andrews@dnr.wa.gov>; 'MARTIN.MAUNEY@dnr.wa.gov' <MARTIN.MAUNEY@dnr.wa.gov>;
'brooksideconsulting@gmail.com' <brooksideconsulting@gmail.com>; 'tribune@nkctribune.com’
<tribune@nkctribune.com>; 'terry@nkctribune.com' <terry@nkctribune.com>;
'mwoodruff@kvnews.com' <mwoodruff@kvnews.com>; 'mbreckenridge@kvnews.com'
<mbreckenridge@kvnews.com>; 'legals@kvnews.com' <legals@kvnews.com>;
'Deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil' <Deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil>; 'lhendrix@usbr.gov'
<lhendrix@usbr.gov>; 'mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil' <mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil>;
'Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil' <Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil>; 'Robert.d.bright10.civ@army.mil'
<Robert.d.bright10.civ@army.mil>; 'Haley Mercer' <haley.mercer@co.kittitas.wa.us>; 'Christy
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Garcia' <christine.garcia@co.kittitas.wa.us>; 'chandod@eastonsd.org' <chandod@eastonsd.org>;
'simonettam@eastonsd.org' <simonettam@eastonsd.org>;
'fwiseman@snoqualmiepassfirerescue.org' <jwiseman@snoqualmiepassfirerescue.org>;
'steve@snoqualmietribe.us' <steve@snoqualmietribe.us>; 'guy.moura@colvilletribes.com'
<guy.moura@colvilletribes.com>; 'Aren.Orsen.HSY@colvilletribes.com'
<Aren.Orsen.HSY@colvilletribes.com>; 'sam.rushing@colvilletribes.com'
<sam.rushing@colvilletribes.com>; matt.boast@kittitaspud.com; 'kdkistler@bpa.gov'
<kdkistler@bpa.gov>; 'SCPlanning@wsdot.wa.gov' <SCPlanning@wsdot.wa.gov>;
'ken.graham@parks.wa.gov' <ken.graham@parks.wa.gov>; 'klarned @fs.fed.us' <klarned@fs.fed.us>;
'‘Brian.ingalls@pse.com' <Brian.ingalls@pse.com>

Cc: Jeremy Johnston <jeremy.johnston@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelly Bacon (CD)
<kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Rachael Stevie (CD) <rachael.stevie.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>; 'lan
Loveless' <jan@evolutionprojects.com>; Ed Sewall <esewall@sewallwc.com>

Subject: RU-22-00001 Ski Acres Estates - Notice of Application

Good morning,

CDS is requesting comments on the following Reasonable Use application: RU-22-00001 Ski Acres
Estates. Links to the file materials can be found below. The comment period will end on Friday April
15, 2022 at 5pm. CDS will assume your agency does not wish to provide comment if not received by
this date. Please let me know if you have any issues accessing the materials.

RU-22-00001 Ski Acres Estates — Internal
RU-22-00001 Ski Acres Estates - External

If the links above do not work, please go to the CDS website at

https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx and navigate to “Reasonable Use” and then
the Project File Number “RU-22-00001 Ski Acres Estates”

Thank you.

Jeremiah Cromie

Planner 1

Kittitas County

Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street; Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Office: 509-962-7046

jeremiah.cromie@co.kittitas.wa.us

The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review,
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retransmission, distribution, or reproduction is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and
delete the material from all devices.
message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14



